

Ira S. Lipsius
Cheryl D. Lipsius
LIPSIUS BENHAIM LAW LLP
80-02 Kew Gardens Road, Suite 1030
Kew Gardens, New York 11415
Telephone: (212) 981-8440
Facsimile: (888) 442-0284
Email: iral@lipsiuslaw.com

*Attorney for Cross-Claim Defendants
Mark Feuer, the Feuer Family Trust,
Scott Taylor, the Taylor-Lau Family
Trust, Beechwood Re Holdings, Inc., B
Asset Manager LP, BAM Administrative
Services LLC, Beechwood Bermuda
Ltd., Beechwood Bermuda
International, Ltd., and Beechwood Re
(in Official Liquidation) s/h/a
Beechwood Re Ltd., and Third-Party
Defendants Dhruv Narain and
Beechwood Capital Group LLC*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION	:	18-cv-06658 (JSR)
	:	
-----	X	
MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI,	:	
	:	
Plaintif,	:	18-cv-12018 (JSR)
	:	
-v-	:	
	:	
BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF BEECHWOOD’S
MOTION TO DISMISS CNO’S CROSS-CLAIMS AND THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. CNO’S CIVIL RICO CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	1
II. CNO’S CONTRIBUTION AND INDEMNITY CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED	3
III. CNO’S CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT SHOULD BE DISMISSED	6
IV. CNO’S CLAIM AGAINST NARAIN FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY SHOULD BE DISMISSED	7
V. CNO’S CLAIM AGAINST NARAIN FOR FRAUDULENT INDUCEMENT AND FRAUD SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	8
VI. CNO’S CLAIMS AGAINST BEECHWOOD RE ARE BEING ARBITRATED.....	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Baron v. Chehab</i> , 2006 WL 156828 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 20, 2006)	2
<i>Cohain v. Klimley</i> , 2010 WL 3701362 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2010).....	2
<i>CPC Int’l Inc. v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 268 (1987)	4
<i>Dep’t of Econ. Dev. v. Arthur Andersen & Co. (U.S.A.)</i> , 747 F. Supp. 922 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	3
<i>Epstein v. Haas Securities Corp.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 1166 (S.D.N.Y.1990).....	4
<i>In re Laitasalo</i> , 193 B.R. 187 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	10
<i>In re MF Glob. Holdings Ltd. Inv. Litig.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 157 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	8
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 1759925 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2019).....	1
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 1570808 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2019).....	3
<i>Kottler v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	1
<i>Monisoff v. Am. Eagle Investments, Inc.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 40 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	3
<i>OSRecovery, Inc. v. One Groupe Int’l, Inc.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	2
<i>Picard v. Kohn</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	2
<i>Sands Harbor Marina Corp. v. Wells Fargo Ins. Servs. of Or., Inc.</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 348 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	5

Schnabel v. Sullivan,
2007 WL 9719284 (E.D.N.Y. May 24, 2007)4

Thomas H. Lee Equity Fund V, L.P. v. Mayer Brown, Rowe & Maw LLP,
612 F. Supp. 2d 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....2

Zohar CDO 2003-1, Ltd. v. Patriarch Partners, LLC,
286 F. Supp. 3d 634 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....2
